

RESOLUTION 2019-041

APPOINTING REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE CERTIFIER FOR USDA RECONNECT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood is interested in applying for a USDA ReConnect Grant/Loan; and

WHEREAS, in order to do so, the USDA requires a resolution of the City Council appointing a Representative Signature Certifier, who is authorized to act on the City's behalf; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution was considered at a regular meeting of the City Council held on May 7, 2019, which meeting was duly and regularly called and held in accordance with the laws and policies of the City of Sherwood, and each Councilor was furnished with notice of said meeting in compliance with the laws and policies of the City of Sherwood.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** Brad Crawford, the IT Director for the City of Sherwood, hereby has the assigned Representative-Signature-Certify security role on behalf of the City of Sherwood, and shall be responsible for entering/updating an application, providing signatures, authorizing certifications, submitting the application for consideration, and assigning access to new users in USDA's ReConnect Program Online System.
- **Section 2.** The Representative-Signature-Certifier for the City of Sherwood shall comply fully with all security procedures and policies of the ReConnect Program Online Application System.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 7th of May, 2019.

Tim Rosener, Council President

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2019-041 May 7, 2019 Page 1 of 1